
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 11 July 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Online access to this meeting is available on YouTube: Link to online broadcast 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Chair) 
Councillor Neil Dallen (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robert Leach 
Councillor Rob Geleit 
Councillor Shanice Goldman 
 

Councillor Julie Morris 
Councillor Phil Neale 
Councillor Kieran Persand 
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel:  
01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU1GWtI_OsxUcyTb2u4WGNNV7n-MGYVaZ


 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to observe 
live using free YouTube software. 

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda. A limited number 
of seats will be available on a first-come first
[...]
ell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/council/about-council/governance/Annex%204-2%20-%20Protocol%20Members%20of%20Public%20Speaking%20.pdf
mailto:communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
 To take any questions or statements from members of the Public. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other 

registrable or non-registrable interests from Members in respect of any item to 
be considered at the meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 

of the Committee held on 18 January 2024 (attached) and to authorise the Chair 
to sign them. 
 

4. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  (Pages 11 - 50) 
 
 

To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committees held 
on 12 February 2024, 18 March 2024, and 10 April 2024.  
 

5. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY MEMBER WORKING GROUP  
(Pages 51 - 60) 

 
 Following the approval of the Community Infrastructure Levy Spending Protocol 

in January 2024, this report recommends approval of updated Terms of 
Reference for the CIL Member Working Group and agreement to the 
establishment and membership of the group. 
 

6. LOCAL VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS LIST 2024  (Pages 61 - 162) 
 
 The Local Validation Requirements List outlines the information that Epsom and 

Ewell Borough Council requires to be submitted to enable validation of the 
planning related application, including mandatory national requirements as set 
out in national planning policy, guidance and legislation and the local 
information requirements specific for Epsom and Ewell Borough Council.  
 
The List was consulted from 25 April to 26 May 2024. Four submissions were 
received relating to the requirements for tree works applications and in relation 
to Flood Risk Assessments.  
 
The draft List is attached at Appendix 1. it is intended as a wholesale review of 
the current List, including to incorporate legislative changes and to provide 
further detail about what and when information is required, primarily to minimise 
invalidation of applications and to speed up the validation process. 
 
 
 



 

7. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN 2024  (Pages 163 - 216) 
 
 The Council’s Planning Enforcement Plan outlines and explains how the 

enforcement service is delivered. It includes such matters as the definition of 
development, the principles of the enforcement service, how to report a breach, 
processing and prioritisation of cases, how it deals with breaches and the 
service standards it intends to meet.  
 
The current Planning Enforcement Plan was approved by LPPC November 
2021 and published in 2022. It includes a statement that it will be reviewed 
regularly, but review has been delayed to take into account additional 
enforcement measures which have been adopted in the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Act 2023, an external audit of the Council’s enforcement service 
which was undertaken in November 2023 and identified various 
recommendations for improvements, and the creation of a permanent Planning 
Enforcement Officer post to deal with planning enforcement following removal of 
the post in 2021. 
 
The draft Planning Enforcement Plan is attached at Appendix 1. It is intended as 
a wholesale review of the current Enforcement Plan, including to incorporate 
legislative changes and audit recommendations and simplify the flow of the plan 
and better articulate how the council will deliver the service. 
 

8. URGENT DECISIONS  (Pages 217 - 220) 
 
 

To report to the committee the decisions taken by the Chief Executive and 
Directors on the grounds of urgency, in compliance with the requirements of the 
Constitution. 
 

 
 



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 18 January 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Steven McCormick (Chair); Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Steve Bridger, Julie Morris, Phil Neale, Kieran Persand and 
Clive Woodbridge 
 
Absent: Councillor Shanice Goldman  
 
Officers present: Sue Emmons (Chief Accountant), Ian Mawer (Planning Policy 
Manager), Anna Clements (Senior Accountant), Michelle Meskell (Developer 
Contributions Lead Officer) and Phoebe Batchelor (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

57 QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC  

The Committee received one written statement from a member of the public 
which was delivered verbally at the meeting. 
 

58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of 
business to be considered at the meeting were made by Members. 
 

59 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Special Meeting of 
the Committee held on 22 November 2023 and authorised the Chair to sign 
them. 
 

60 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  

The Committee received the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-
Committees held on 24 August 2023, 11 December 2023, and 18 December 
2023. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committees 
held on 24 August 2023, 11 December 2023, and 18 December 2023, 
and authorise the Chair of the Sub-Committee meeting to sign them 
as a true record of that meeting. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 18 January 
2024 

2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 

 
61 REVENUE BUDGET 2024/25  

The Committee received a report setting out budget estimates for income and 
expenditure for Licensing & Planning Policy services in 2024/25. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Licensing Income Variance. A Member of the Committee as
[...]
r.  

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Phil Neale. 

The Committee unanimously agreed to the addition of the proposed 
amendment.  

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Approve the proposed framework for determining CIL spending 
(Spending Protocol) attached at Appendix 1, subject to the agreed 
amendments. 

 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.22 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR STEVEN MCCORMICK (CHAIR) 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
11 July 2024  

 

MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 

 

Head of Service: Piero Ionta, Head of Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

Report Author Phoebe Batchelor 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – Public Minutes, Licensing (Hearing) 
Sub-Committee, 12 February 2024 

Appendix 2 – Public Minutes, Licensing (General) 
Sub-Committee, 18 March 2024 

Appendix 3 – Private Minutes, Licensing (General) 
Sub-Committee, Agenda Item 4, 18 March 2024 

Appendix 4 – Private Minutes, Licensing (General) 
Sub-Committee, Agenda Item 5, 18 March 2024 

Appendix 5 – Private Minutes, Licensing (General) 
Sub-Committee, Agenda Item 6, 18 March 2024 

Appendix 6 – Public Minutes, Licensing (General) 
Sub-Committee, 10 April 2024 

Appendix 7 – Private Minutes, Licensing (General) 
Sub-Committee, Agenda Item 4, 10 April 2024 

Appendix 8 – Private Minutes, Licensing (General) 
Sub-Committee, Agenda Item 5, 10 April 2024 

 

Summary 

To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committees held on 12 
February 2024, 18 March 2024, and 10 April 2024.  

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committees held 
on 12 February 2024, 18 March 2024, and 10 April 2024, and authorise the 
Chair of the Sub-Committee meeting to sign them as a true record of that 
meeting. 

 

Page 1
[...]
al Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as 
amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

27 APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE  

The decision for this item is recorded in a separate (not for publication) restricted 
minute. 
 

28 DETERMINATION OF PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR LICENCE APPLICATION  

The decision for this item is recorded in a separate (not for publication) restricted 
minute. 
 

 
The meeting began at 11.22, was adjourned between the times 11.47 - 12.12, 
12.14 - 13.06, 13.19 - 13.52, and ended at 13.53 

 
COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIR) 

Page 39

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
11 July 2024   

 

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY MEMBER WORKING 
GROUP 

 

Head of Service: Justin Turvey, Head of Place Development 

Report Author Ian Mawer 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision? No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference of CIL 
Member Working Group  

 

Summary 

Following the approval of the Community Infrastructure Levy Spending Protocol in 
January 2024, this report recommends approval of updated Terms of Reference for the 
CIL Member Working Group and agreement to the establishment and membership of 
the group.  

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Agree to the establishment of the CIL Member Working Group. 

(2) Approve the Terms of Reference for the CIL Member Working Group as set 
out in Appendix 1. 

(3) Agree the Membership of the CIL Member Working Group for 2024/25 as set 
out in Section 3. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The terms of reference have been amended from those adopted by this 
Committee in January 2024 to reflect new membership details (specifically 
that a member of each opposition party will have representation on the 
working group) and that this is a newly constituted working group. 

2 Background 

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
11 July 2024   

 
2.1 On the 18 January 2024 this committee approved a CIL Spending 

Protocol for the Borough to provide a framework for how the council 
allocates Community Infrastructure Levy funding that has been received 
from eligible developments in the borough to contribute towards the 
delivery of infrastructure.  

2.2 Following this decision, the annual funding rounds opened between 7 May 
and 18 June 2024 for both strategic and neighbourhood funding enabling 
organisations to bid for CIL funding. During the funding round 3 Strategic 
and 22 Neighbourhood CIL bids were received.  

2.3 In accordance, with the CIL Spending Protocol, there is an agreed 
process in place for the consideration of bids received by the Council for 
CIL funding. The core stages are detailed below:  

 Officers undertake an initial technical assessment of all bids received 
against the criteria contained in the CIL Spending Protocol (January 
2024). Strategic CIL bids will be accessed against the criteria detailed 
in Section 4 of the Spending Protocol and Neighbourhood bids 
assessed against the criteria detailed in Section 7.  

 Bids that have not passed the stage 1 assessment and have not been 
shortlisted will be reported to the CIL Member Working Group. 


[...]
ected: All Wards 

Urgent Decision No 

If yes, reason urgent 
decision required 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 - Draft Local Validation Requirements List 
2024 
Appendix 2 – Local Validation Requirements List 2015 

 

Summary 
 
The Local Validation Requirements List outlines the information that Epsom and Ewell 
Borough Council requires to be submitted to enable validation of the planning related 
application, including mandatory national requirements as set out in national planning 
policy, guidance and legislation and the local information requirements specific for 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council.  
 
The List was consulted from 25 April to 26 May 2024. Four submissions were received 
relating to the requirements for tree works applications and in relation to Flood Risk 
Assessments.  
 
The draft List is attached at Appendix 1. it is intended as a wholesale review of the 
current List, including to incorporate legislative changes and to provide further detail 
about what and when information is required, primarily to minimise invalidation of 
applications and to speed up the validation process. 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to: 

(1)  Adopt the Local Validation Requirements List at Appendix 1 
 

 
1 Reason for Recommendation 

 
1.1 The Council is obliged to review its Local Validation List every two years 

and the current review is overdue. The Local Validation List has been 
updated to adopt recent legislative changes.  

 
2 Background 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
11 July 2024  

 
2.1 When an application is submitted, a local planning authority will require 

supporting information to validate the application. The information that is 
required makes up the Local Validation Requirements List.  

 
2.2 The Local Validation Requirements List at Appendix 1 outlines the 

information that Epsom and Ewell Borough Council requires to be 
submitted to enable validation of the application,
[...]
t Appendix 1. It is intended as a 
wholesale review of the current Enforcement Plan, including to incorporate legislative 
changes and audit recommendations and simplify the flow of the plan and better 
articulate how the council will deliver the service. 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 

(1) Adopt the Planning Enforcement Plan at Appendix 1. 
 

 
1 Reason for Recommendation 

 

Page 163

Agenda Item 7



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
11 July 2024  

 
1.1 The council is obliged to regularly update their Planning Enforcement 

Plan. This has been carried out to adopt recent legislative changes and 
the findings of a recent audit of the service.  

 
2 Background 

 
2.1 Development is defined within Section 55 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 and “means the carrying out of building, engineering, 
mining or other operations in, on, over or under land, or the making of any 
material change in the use of any buildings or other land”. 

 
2.2 Paragraph 171A of the Town and Country Planning Act refers to carrying 

out development without the required planning permission; or failing to 
comply with any condition or limitation subject to which planning 
permission has been granted as constituting a breach of planning control. 

 
2.3 Paragraph 59 of the NPPF states that “Effective enforcement is important 

to maintain public confidence in the planning system. Enforcement action 
is discretionary, and local planning authorities should act proportionately 
in responding to suspected breaches of planning control. They should 
consider publishing a local enforcement plan to manage enforcement 
proactively, in a way that is appropriate to their area. This should set out 
how they will monitor the implementation of planning permissions, 
investigate alleged cases of unauthorised development, and take action 
where appropriate.” 

 
2.4 Epsom and Ewell Borough Council receives, on average, 250 

enforcement queries per year. The Co
[...]
or a separate dwelling). 

 
25. Section 196A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that if there are reasonable 

grounds for entering land, an authorised officer can enter the land at a reasonable hour to 
ascertain whether there is or has been a breach of planning control and whether and how the 
Council's powers should be exercised 

 
26. The Council also has powers to enter land and carry out the requirements of the notice 

themselves under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 in relation to the 
serving of a notice. It is an offence to wilfully obstruct anyone who is exercising those powers 
on the local planning authority's behalf. The use of these powers will be adopted in a 
proportionate manner. 

 
Table 1: Prioritisation Levels 
 

Level Category Definition Examples of Breach Initial 
Review  

Initial 
Contact  

1 High A serious 
breach 
requiring 
immediate 
action 

 Development to a Listed Building 

 Large scale development over a 
wide area 

 Development causing ongoing and 
immediate harm to the public 
and/or environment 

 Illegal encampments 

 Works to a protected tree 

 Breaches of working hours 

Within 2 
working 
days 

Within 4 
working 
days 

2 Medium Some level 
of harm but 
not requiring 
immediate 
remedy 

 Development within a 
Conservation Area 

 Development in the Green Belt 

 Changes of use 

 Unsafe buildings 

 Any other development not within 
Level 1 or 3 

Within 10 
working 
days 

Within 15 
working 
days 

3 Low Minimal and 
easily 
reversible 
harm 

 Untidy land or premises 

 Fences, walls, and gates 

 Satellite dishes or flues 

 Advertising signage 

Within 20 
working 
days 

Within 25 
working 
days 

Page 175

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/section/196A
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/section/196A


8 

Level Category Definition Examples of Breach Initial 
Review  

Initial 
Contact  

4 Nil Not subject 
to plann
[...]
her 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)  

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):   

 

Summary 

To report to the committee the decisions taken by the Chief Executive and Directors on 
the grounds of urgency, in compliance with the requirements of the Constitution. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the urgent decisions taken and the reasons for those decisions, since 
the last meeting of the Committee. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To report to the committee the decisions taken by the Chief Executive and 
Directors on the grounds of urgency, in compliance with the requirements 
of the Constitution. 

2 Background 

2.1 The scheme of delegation sets out that the Chief Executive and Directors 
are authorised to take decisions on grounds of urgency regarding matters 
which would otherwise be reserved for determination by a Committee or 
Council. A matter can be deemed urgent if, in the reasonable opinion of 
the officer concerned, a delay would seriously prejudice the interest of the 
Council or of the public and it is not practicable to convene a quorate 
meeting of the relevant decision-making body in sufficient time to take the 
decision. 

Page 217

Agenda Item 8



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
11 July 2024  

 
2.2 Since the last meeting of the Committee, two urgent decisions have been 

taken by the Chief Executive and Director of Environment, Housing and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Chair, Cllr Steven McCormick, and 
published in Member News in line with the Council's Constitution. The 
decisions are set out below. 

2.2.1 Decision 120 - Response to Government Consultation – 
Strengthening planning policy for brownfield development. 

2.2.2 Urgency reason for decision 120 - Insufficient time to meet 
consultation response deadline and convene a meeting of the 
committee. The consultation ran for 8 weeks over late February to 
early April, which
[...]
censing (Hearings) Sub-Committee, 12 February 2024
	Appendix 2 - Public Minutes of Licensing (General) Sub-Committee, 18 March 2024
	Appendix 3 - Private Minutes of Licensing (General) Sub-Committee, Agenda Item 4, 18 March 2024
	Appendix 4 - Private Minutes of Licensing (General) Sub-Committee, Agenda Item 5, 18 March 2024
	Appendix 5 - Private Minutes of Licensing (General) Sub-Committee, Agenda Item 6, 18 March 2024
	Appendix 6 - Public Minutes of Licensing (General) Sub-Committee, 10 April 2024
	Appendix 7 - Private Minutes of Licensing (General) Sub-Committee, Agenda Item 4, 10 April 2024
	Appendix 8 - Private Minutes of Licensing (General) Sub-Committee, Agenda Item 5, 10 April 2024

	5 Community Infrastructure Levy Member Working Group
	Appendix 1 - CIL Member Working Group TOR

	6 Local Validation Requirements List 2024
	Appendix 1: Draft Local Validation List 2024
	Appendix 2: Local Validation List 2015

	7 Planning Enforcement Plan 2024
	Appendix 1: Draft Enforcement Plan
	Appendix 2: Enforcement Plan 2021

	8 Urgent Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 11 July 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Chair); Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Tony Froud (as nominated substitute for Councillor Robert Leach), 
Rob Geleit, Shanice Goldman, Julie Morris, Phil Neale, Kieran Persand and 
Humphrey Reynolds 
 
Absent: Councillor Neil Dallen and Councillor Robert Leach  
 
Officers present: Victoria Potts (Director of Environment, Housing and Regeneration), 
Ian Mawer (Planning Policy Manager), Simon Taylor (Planning Development & 
Enforcement Manager) and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Manager) 

 
 

   
 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF ACTING VICE-CHAIR  

The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Clive Woodbridge as Acting Vice 
Chair for the meeting. 
 

2 QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC  

No questions or statements were received from members of the public. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in relation to items of business to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee held 
on 18 January 2024 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  

The Committee received a report presenting the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Licensing Sub-Committees held on 12 February 2024, 18 March 2024, and 10 
April 2024.  

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 11 July 2024 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

(1) Receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committees 
held on 12 February 2024, 18 March 2024, and 10 April 2024, and 
authorise the Chair of the Sub-Committee meeting to sign them as a 
true record of that meeting. 

 
6 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY MEMBER WORKING GROUP  

The Committee received a report recommending the approval of updated Terms 
of Reference for the CIL Member Working Group and agreement to the 
establishment and membership of the group. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Appointment of Members. The Committee noted that the following 
members were nominated for appointment to the Group: Councillors, 
Clive Woodbridge, Kim Spickett, Liz Frost, Alex Coley, Alan Williamson, 
Julie Morris, Rob Geleit and Kieran Persand. 

b) Terms of Reference. In response to a question from a member, the 
Planning Policy Manager informed the Committee that the Working Group 
would consider both the Strategic CIL component (80% of fund) and 
Neighbourhood CIL component (15% of fund). 

c) Conflicts of Interest. In response to a question from a member, the 
Planning Policy Manager informed the Committee that Members of the 
Working Group with an interest in a proposal being considered by the 
Group would be able to participate in debate, but unable to vote on the 
proposal. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree to the establishment of the CIL Member Working Group. 

(2) Approve the Terms of Reference for the CIL Member Working Group 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

(3) Agree the Membership of the CIL Member Working Group for 2024/25 
as set out in Section 3 of the report, with the following members 
appointed: 

 Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Chair) – Licensing & Planning Policy Committee 
Representative 

 Cllr Kim Spickett – Community & Wellbeing Committee Representative 

 Cllr Liz Frost – Environment Committee Representative 

 Cllr Alex Coley – Strategy & Resources Committee Representative 

 Cllr Alan Williamson – Climate Change Action Group Representative 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 11 July 2024 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 Cllr Julie Morris – Liberal Democrat Representative 

 Cllr Rob Geleit – Labour Representative 

 Cllr Kieran Persand – Conservative Representative 
 

7 LOCAL VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS LIST 2024  

The Committee received a report presenting the updated Local Validations List 
for adoption. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Page 71 of agenda pack – Ownership Certificate D. In response to a 
question from a member, the Planning Development and Enforcement 
Manager informed the Committee that applications requiring a Category D 
certificate (where the applicant does not know any of the owners of the 
site) were very rare. An example of a use of Certificate D was rights of 
way/alleyways where the applicant did not know the owner. 

b) Consultation responses. The Vice Chair informed the Committee that a 
consultation response in relation to trees had been submitted by the Ewell 
Village Resident’s Association. The Vice Chair informed the Committee 
that he was aware of the consultation response, but had no involvement 
with it. 

c) Ownership of trees in conservation areas. In response to a question 
from a member, the Planning Development and Enforcement Manager 
informed the Committee that there was no legal requirement for approval 
to tree works to be provided by tree owners on the application form. The 
Committee was also informed that a proposal to require the replanting of 
felled trees in conservation areas would be a matter for the relevant policy 
document, not the Validation Requirements List. 

d) Page 89 – Green Belt Statement. In response to a question from a 
member, the Committee was informed that increase in harm to the Green 
Belt was primarily measured in the volume of the extension or new 
building when measured against the original building. 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved (with 7 votes for, 1 vote against 
and 1 abstention) to: 

(1)  Adopt the Local Validation Requirements List at Appendix 1 to the 
report. 

 
8 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN 2024  

The Committee received a draft Planning Enforcement Plan for adoption. The 
Plan provided a wholesale review of the current Enforcement Plan, including 
incorporation of legislative changes and audit recommendations. 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 11 July 2024 4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Paragraph 2.3 of the report. The Committee noted that the wording in 
paragraph 2.3 of the report provided a quotation from the National 
Planning Policy Framework, which was not within the Committee’s remit 
to amend.   

b) Appendix 1, paragraph 16 – Member training on Planning 
enforcement. Members of the Committee requested that a 
training/briefing session be provided to councillors with regard to planning 
enforcement.  

c) Appendix 1, Table 1: Prioritisation Levels – Development causing 
ongoing and immediate harm to the public and/or environment. The 
Committee requested that the Examples of Breach for Level 1 priorities be 
amended to incorporate implications for physical and mental health within 
bullet point three. The wording of this amendment would be agreed by the 
Director of Environment, Housing and Regeneration in consultation with 
the Chair of the Committee following the meeting.  

d) Audit findings – February 2024. In response to a question from a 
member, the Planning Development and Enforcement Manager informed 
the Committee that there were 2 outstanding actions from an Internal 
Audit review of Planning Enforcement. These related to a system to 
communicate updates with residents and updates to internal process 
notes. In response to a further question the Planning Development and 
Enforcement Manager also informed the Committee that the Council was 
not statutorily required to meet the timescales set out in the Planning 
Enforcement Plan, but that every effort to do so was made. The Director 
of Environment, Housing and Regeneration informed the Committee that 
Internal Audit would undertake another full audit of Planning Enforcement 
in the last quarter of this year. 

e) Officer training. In response to a question from a member, the Planning 
Development and Enforcement Manager informed the Committee that the 
Council’s Enforcement Officer was fully qualified to undertake the position. 
A register of training received by officers was maintained and requests to 
view this would be considered through the Freedom of Information 
process. 

f) Appendix 1, Table 1: Prioritisation Levels – Development in the 
Green Belt (page 175 of the agenda). Councillor Julie Morris proposed 
and Councillor Kieran Persand seconded the following amendment to 
Table 1: Prioritisation Levels of Appendix 1 on page 175 of the agenda: 

To add the wording “Development in the Green Belt” to the 
Examples of Breach for Level 1 priorities and remove the wording 
“Development in the Green Belt” from the Examples of Breach for 
Level 2 priorities. 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 11 July 2024 5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Following consideration this amendment was unanimously agreed by the 
Committee. 

Upon the agreement of this amendment, Councillor Clive Woodbridge 
proposed and Councillor Rob Geleit seconded the following amendment 
to Table 1: Prioritisation Levels of Appendix 1 on page 175 of the agenda: 

To add the wording “except for minor residential development” 
following the wording “Development in the Green Belt” to read: 
“Development in the Green Belt except for minor residential 
development”. 

Following consideration this amendment was unanimously agreed by the 
Committee. 

g) Access to updates on enforcement action. Members of the Committee 
requested officers to consider whether a more streamlined access to 
updates on enforcement action could be provided to councillors, rather 
than requesting individual updates directly from the Planning Enforcement 
Officer. It was noted that Officers would investigate whether a regular 
excel update could be provided to Councillors.  

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Adopt the Planning Enforcement Plan at Appendix 1 to the report 
subject to the following amendments: 

 An amendment to the Examples of Breach provided for Level 1 
priorities set out in Table 1 on page 175 of the agenda pack, to 
incorporate implications for physical and mental health within bullet 
point three. 

 An amendment to Table 1 on page 175 of the agenda pack to add the 
wording “Development in the Green Belt except for minor residential 
development” to the Examples of Breach for Level 1 priorities and 
remove the wording “Development in the Green Belt” from the 
Examples of Breach for Level 2 priorities. 

 
 

9 URGENT DECISIONS  

The Committee received a report regarding decisions taken by the Chief 
Executive and Directors on the grounds of urgency, in compliance with the 
requirements of the Constitution. 

The following matter was considered: 

a) Consultation with Committee Members via email. Councillor Julie 
Morris proposed and Councillor Phil Neale seconded that an additional 
recommendation be added to the report to enable Committee members to 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 11 July 2024 6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

be consulted regarding urgent decisions via email if appropriate. The 
wording of the amendment was as follows: 

“(2) That if in future and if appropriate the Committee could be consulted 
by email if the meeting schedule does not permit time for decisions.” 

Following consideration this amendment was unanimously agreed. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved: 

(1) To note the urgent decisions taken and the reasons for those 
decisions, since the last meeting of the Committee. 

(2) That if in future and if appropriate the Committee could be consulted 
by email if the meeting schedule does not permit time for decisions.  

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.56 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR PETER O'DONOVAN (CHAIR) 


